Due to other banks and

financial institutions 17,101,070 4,609,601 5,948,470 – – – 27,659,141
Customer deposits 52,345,358 9,128,688 46,513,997 6,049,883 5,259 – 114,043,185
Debts issued – – – 1,789,886 – – 1,789,886
Other financial liabilities – – – – – 3,793,312 3,793,312

Total liabilities 69,446,428 13,738,289 52,462,467 7,839,769 5,259 3,793,312 147,285,524

Total interest sensitivity gap 12,013,029 (3,103,920) (22,784,061) 17,463,002 5,777,330 (2,482,106) 6,883,274

As at the end of December 2013, the Bank’s accumulated interest sensitivity
gap amounted to RMB11,711.42 million, representing an increase of
RMB4,828.15 million as compared to the previous year.

The following table illustrates the analysis of interest rate and exchange rate
sensitivity of the Bank on the assumption that the overall interest rate and
exchange rate in the market move in parallel and without considering any
actions that may be taken by the management to mitigate interest rate risk or
exchange rate risk:

47

3.3.5.2 Interest rate sensitivity analysis

In thousands of RMB
Expected changes of
net interest income

As at
December 31,

2013

As at
December 31,

2012

+ 100 basis points parallel move in all yield curves 150,527 3,789
– 100 basis points parallel move in all yield curves (150,527) (3,789)

Change of other
comprehensive income

As at
December 31,

2013

As at
December 31,

2012
+ 100 basis points parallel move in all yield curves (54,736) (81,697)
– 100 basis points parallel move in all yield curves 56,926 85,871

3.3.5.3 Exchange rate sensitivity analysis

The following table sets forth the potential impact of an appreciation of RMB
against foreign currencies by 1.0% on the Bank’s net profit before tax:

In thousands of RMB
Expected changes of profit/

(loss) before income tax
As at

December 31,
2013

As at
December 31,

2012

+1.0% upward change of foreign exchange rate 12,334 835
–1.0% downward change of foreign exchange rate (12,334) (835)

48

3.4 Outlook

China’s economic growth is expected to remain stable in 2014, but the growth rate
is expected to be slightly lower than the rate of 7.7% in 2013. China is expected to